FIRE COMMISSION City and County of San Francisco Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Francee Covington , *President* Ken Cleaveland, *Vice President* Stephen A. Nakajo, *Commissioner* Michael Hardeman, *Commissioner*



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, *Secretary*

RESOLUTION 2016-04

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT A GIFT OF \$72,400.00 FROM THE PASTOR REVOCABLE TRUST TO BE ALLOCATED FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department was contacted by the Law Offices of Corey & Corey; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department learned that it was listed as a beneficiary of the Pastor Revocable Trust and the estate of Russell Pastor and pursuant to the trust was to receive a share of the estate; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department received two checks totaling the amount of \$72,400.00 from the Law Offices of Corey & Corey as a distribution of the estate; and

WHEREAS, Upon acceptance of these funds, the San Francisco Fire Department will use the funds to purchase firefighting equipment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Fire Commission hereby recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to accept \$72,400.00 pursuant to the Order for Final Distribution of the Pastor Revocable Trust for the San Francisco Fire Department's Gift Fund

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on February 10, 2016.

Ayes: Nays:

4

Maureen Conefrey, Commission Secretary